

**UNITED STATES DISCTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

RONALD CHISOM, et al.,	∞	CIVIL ACTION NO.: 86-4075
Plaintiffs,	∞	
	∞	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	∞	
Plaintiff-Intervenor,	∞	
	∞	
BERNETTE J. JOHNSON,	∞	SECTION E
Plaintiff-Intervenor,	∞	JUDGE SUSIE MORGAN
	∞	
Versus	∞	
	∞	
PIYUSH (“BOBBY”) JINDAL, et al.,	∞	
Defendants	∞	MAGISTRATE SALLY SHUSHAN

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS
FOR THE INCLUSION OF JUSTICE BERNETTE J. JOHNSON’S
YEARS OF SERVICE AS THE *CHISOM* JUSTICE
IN THE CALCULATION OF HER SENIORITY
ON THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

BACKGROUND5

ARGUMENT.....8

 A. The Remedy Provided for in the Consent Judgment Has Yet to Be Fully Effectuated and, Therefore, This Court Has Continuing Jurisdiction in This Matter9

 B. The Original Plaintiffs, as Parties to the Consent Judgment, and for Whose Benefit the *Chisom* Seat Was Created, Unquestionably Have Standing to Seek to Enforce the Terms of the Consent Judgment.....11

 C. The Matter of Justice Johnson’s Tenure is Ripe for Determination by This Court12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beer v. United States,
425 U.S. 130 (1976)..... 1

Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell,
498 U.S. 237 (1991)..... 10, 11

Bush v. Vera,
517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... 1

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 1, 5, 12

Chisom v. Roemer,
No. CIV. A. 86-4075, 1994 WL 261806 (E.D. La. June 9, 1994)..... 10

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234 (2001)..... 1

Foretich v. U.S.,
351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 13

Frew v. Hawkins,
540 U.S. 431 (2004)..... 11

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
539 U.S. 461 (2003)..... 1, 3

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339 (1960)..... 1

Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 5

Houston Lawyers’ Association v. Attorney General of Texas,
501 U.S. 419 (1991)..... 1

Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors of Hinds County, Miss.,
554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977) 1

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	1
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	1
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	5
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1
<i>Perschall v. Louisiana</i> , 697 So. 2d 240 (La. 1997)	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>Schnell v. Davis</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949).....	1
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	1
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	1
<i>St. Charles Parish School Board v. GAF Corp.</i> , 512 So. 2d 1165 (La. 1987)	2
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	1
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	1
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	1
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975).....	1

Zimmer v. McKeithen,
485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)1

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI.....2, 8, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....1
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b)-(d).4
La. Const. art. V, § 5(A)6
La. Const. art. V, § 6.....2, 4, 13
Act No. 512 (S.B. 1255)7
